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Chronic student absenteeism remains a significant challenge facing U.S. K-12 

education, with impacts on academic achievement, long-term economic outcomes, 

and perpetuating systemic inequities. However, data provides a pathway for 

developing evidence-based solutions to improve attendance rates and re-engage 

vulnerable student populations.

https://www.future-ed.org/tracking-state-trends-in-chronic-absenteeism/
https://www.returntolearntracker.net/
https://www.nytimes.com/interactive/2024/03/29/us/chronic-absences.html
https://www.schoolstatus.com/resource/download-navigating-absenteeism-in-2024-trends-and-insights
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Chronic Absenteeism Rates by State

This table shows the chronic absenteeism rates based on state reporting for 2021-22 

and 2022-23, revealing wide variances in year-over-year progress across different 

states/regions in reducing chronic absence. 

This state-specific absenteeism data was compiled by Return to Learn and FutureEd 

based on reported numbers from state education departments. This national data is 

used as a benchmark against which to measure the data set from SchoolStatus. At the 

time of this report, national data is publicly available for all 50 states and the District 

of Columbia for the 2021-2022 school year. For 2022-23, it is available for 44 states and 

D.C., due to delays in state reporting. 

Chronic Absenteeism: 2021-23

*Rate of change is the percent change in the number of students, adjusted for enrollment

Source: State-reported data compiled by FutureEd and Return to Learn

State 2021-22 2022-23
Rate Change* 
21-22 to 22-23

Alabama 17.90% 17.90% 0.00%

Alaska 48.60% 45% -7.41%

Arizona 32% 28.10% -12.19%

Arkansas 27% Not reported N/A

California 30% 24.90% -17.00%

Colorado 35.50% 31.10% -11.9%

Connecticut 23.70% 20% -15.61%

Delaware 24.80% 20.80% -16.13%

District of 
Columbia

48.10% 43.60% -9.36%

Florida 32.30% 30.90% -4.33%

Georgia 24.40% 22.90% -5.37%

Hawaii 36.90% 30.40% -17.62%

Idaho 20.60% 17.10% -16.99%

Illinois 29.80% 28.30% -5.03%

Indiana 21.10% 19.30% -8.53%

lowa 21% 25.60% +21.90%

Kansas 25.40% 21.80% -14.17%

State 2021-22 2022-23
Rate Change* 
21-22 to 22-23

Kentucky Not reported 28.80% N/A

Louisiana 19.40% 23.30% +20.10%

Maine 31.50% 27.30% -13.33%

Maryland 30.90% 29.80% -3.56%

Massachusetts 27.70% 22.20% -18.38%

Michigan 38.50% 30.80% -20.00%

Minnesota 30% Not reported N/A

Mississippi 28% 23.90% -14.64%

Missouri 23.80% 23.40% -1.68%

Montana 38% Not reported N/A

Nebraska 23.90% 22.40% -6.28%

Nevada 36% 34.90% -3.06%

New 
Hampshire

34% Not reported N/A

New Jersey 18.10% 16.60% -8.29%

New Mexico 40.40% 39.20% -2.97%

New York 37.80% 34.10% -9.79%

North Carolina 31.20% 26.70% -14.42%

State 2021-22 2022-23
Rate Change* 
21-22 to 22-23

North Dakota 22% 20% -9.09%

Ohio 30.20% 26.80% -11.26%

Oklahoma 19.50% 20% +2.56%

Oregon 36.10% 38.10% +5.54%

Pennsylvania 26% 22% -15.38%

Rhode Island 34.10% 28.90% -15.25%

South Carolina 20.30% 24.70% +21.67%

South Dakota 22% 21% -4.55%

Tennessee 20.30% 20.2% -.49%

Texas 25.70% Not reported N/A

Utah 27.20% 25.20% -7.35%

Vermont 35% Not reported N/A

Virginia 20.10% 19.30% -3.98%

Washington 32.80% 30.30% -7.62%

West Virginia 29.10% 27.60% -5.15%

Wisconsin 22.70% 19.50% -14.10%

Wyoming 37% Not reported N/A

National 27.85% 27.07% -7.22%

https://www.returntolearntracker.net/
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Grade 21-22 
Enrollment

22-23 
Enrollment

23-24 

Enrollment

21-22 
Chronic 

Rate

22-23 
Chronic 

Rate

23-24 
Chronic 

Rate

21-22 to 
22-23 

Chronic 
Rate of 
Change

22-23 to 
23-24 

Chronic 
Rate of 
Change

3 Year 
Chronic 
Rate of 
Change

Projected 
22-23 to 23-24 
Chronic Rate 

of Change

PK 12,437 12,850 13,798 34.10% 30.12% 26.69% 11.68% 11.39% -21.74% -2.3%

TK 7,537 10,779 15,386 43.13% 46.10% 32.54% 6.87% -29.41% -24.55% -15.72%

KG 68,559 68,618 63,005 38.2% 37.03% 26.04% -2.6% -29.67% -31.50% -15.98%

1 67,972 68,921 66,401 33.16% 28.98% 20.61% -12.61% -28.89% -37.85% -15.20%

2 69,617 68,726 69,605 30.10% 25.20% 17.97% -16.28% -28.66% -40.28% -14.97%

3 69,574 70,608 69,437 28.12% 23.12% 16.51% -17.76% -28.59% -41.28% -14.90%

4 70,896 70,491 71,284 27.52% 21.99% 16.38% -20.11% -25.49% -40.48% -11.80%

5 72,020 71,612 71,017 27.03% 21.13% 15.88% -21.83% -24.84% -41.25% -11.15%

6 71,998 72,292 72,179 27.94% 21.97% 17.54% -21.37% -20.14% -37.21% -6.45%

7 69,443 69,802 70,158 29.23% 24.82% 21.33% 15.09% 14.04% -27.02% -0.35%

8 72,939 70,010 70,220 29.91% 26.37% 22.98% -11.82% -12.85% -23.15% +0.84%

9 89,855 89,184 86,975 32.53% 28.71% 27.74% -11.72% -3.38% -14.71% +10.31%

10 89,622 87,660 87,676 35.83% 30.71% 30.50% -14.29% -0.68% -14.87% +13.01%

11 38,788 86,122 85,437 36.23% 31.24% 30.37% -13.76% -2.81% -16.18% +10.88%

12 81,920 83,074 85,429 37.40% 32.63% 31.84% -12.77% -2.41% -14.87% +11.28%

Overall Total 998,177 999,749 998,007 32.07% 27.64% 23.40% -13.82% -15.35% -27.05% -1.66%

Chronic Absenteeism by Grade Level

The data indicates chronic asenteeism rates are higher among higher grade 

levels, 
ea�ing at 31.84% for 12th graders in 2023-24 �ear-to-date versus just 

15.88% for 5th graders.
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District Size
21-22 

Enrollment
22-23 

Enrollment
23-24 

Enrollment

21-22 
Attendance 

Rate

22-23 
Attendance 

Rate

23-24 
Attendance 

Rate

21-22 to 
22-23 

Attendance 
Rate of 
Change

22-23 to 
23-24 

Attendance 
Rate of 
Change

21-22 to 
23-24 

Attendance 
Rate of 
Change

< 3500 75,414 75,850 75,611 90.53% 91.94% 92.95% 1.55% 1.10% 2.67%

3500 - 5000 76,746 75,826 74,800 91.03% 91.89% 92.74% 0.94% 0.93% 1.88%

5000 - 10000 205,890 204,054 201,621 91.32% 92.10% 92.88% 0.85% 0.85% 1.70%

10000 - 20000 319,131 319,315 322,658 91.13% 92.00% 92.95% 0.96% 1.03% 2.00%

> 20000 320,996 324,704 323,317 90.64% 91.44% 91.74% 0.88% 0.33% 1.21%

Overall Total 998,177 999,749 998,007 90.96% 91.82% 92.52% 0.95% 0.76% 1.72%
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Attendance Rates by District Size

Examining attendance rates shows an overall improvement from 90.96% in 

2021-22 to 92.52% in March of 2024. Districts under 3,500 students saw the most 

significant improvement over three years. Districts under 20K average almost 93% 

attendance to date in 2024. Districts over 20K are seeing slower improvement 

overall, but still increasing attendance each year. 

90.53%

91.94%

92.95%

< 3,500

92.74%

91.89%

91.03%

3,500-5,000

92.88%

92.1%

91.32%

5,000-10,000

92.95%

92%

91.13%

10,000-20,000

91.74%
91.44%

90.64%

>20,000

92.52%

91.62%

90.96%

	�era��
��ta�

Attendance Rates 2021-2024

21-22 
Attendance Rate

22-23 
Attendance Rate

23-2� 
Attendance Rate
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Attendance Rates by Grade Level

Attendance rates are highest among elementary grades with 3rd, 4th, and 5th grade 

all coming in at over 94% in 2023-24 year-to-date. Attendance tends to drop 

significantly in high school with 12th grade at just 90.14%.

95%

94%

93%

92%

91%

90%

89%

88%

PK TK KG 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

Grade
21-22 

Enrollment
22-23 

Enrollment
23-24 

Enrollment

21-22 
Attendance 

Rate

22-23 
Attendance 

Rate

23-24 
Attendance 

Rate

21-22 to 
22-23 

Attendance 
Rate of 
Change

22-23 to 
23-24 

Attendance 
Rate of 
Change

21-22 to 
23-24 

Attendance 
Rate of 
Change

PK 12,437 12,850 13,798 90.93% 92.03% 92.41% 1.20% 0.41% 1.62%

TK 7,537 10,779 15,386 89.36% 89.08% 91.32% -0.31% 2.51% 2.20%

KG 68,559 67,618 63,005 90.30% 90.64% 92.40% 0.37% 1.94% 2.33%

1 67,972 68,921 66,401 91.18% 91.96% 93.39% 0.86% 1.55% 2.42%

2 69,617 68,726 69,605 91.73% 92.64% 93.85% 0.99% 1.31% 2.31%

3 69,574 70,608 69,437 92.16% 93.03% 94.18% 0.95% 1.23% 2.20%

4 70,896 70,491 71,284 92.26% 93.28% 94.20% 1.10% 0.98% 2.10%

5 72,020 71,612 71,017 92.33% 93.43% 94.33% 1.20% 0.96% 2.17%

6 71,998 72,292 72,179 92.12% 93.16% 93.98% 1.14% 0.87% 2.02%

7 69,443 69,802 70,158 91.67% 92.47% 93.12% 0.87% 0.71% 1.58%

8 72,939 70,010 70,220 91.52% 92.04% 92.67% 0.56% 0.68% 1.25%

9 89,855 89,184 86,975 90.53% 91.22% 91.33% 0.76% 0.12% 0.88%

10 89,622 87,660 87,676 89.62% 90.63% 90.62% 1.13% -0.01% 1.11%

11 83,788 86,122 85,437 89.49% 90.49% 90.60% 1.12% 0.12% 1.24%

12 81,920 83,074 85,429 88.80% 90.07% 90.14% 1.43% 0.07% 1.50%

Overall 

Total
998,177 999,749 998,007 90.96% 91.82% 92.52% 0.95% 0.76% 1.72%

21-22 Attendance 
Rate

22-23 Attendance 
Rate

23-24 Attendance 
Rate
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https://www.schoolstatus.com/resource/download-navigating-absenteeism-in-2024-trends-and-insights

